Financial Reporting Standards. The Company’s transition date is January 1, 2010 (the “transition date”) and the Company
has prepared its opening IFRS balance sheet at that date.

The accounting policies set out in note 3 have been applied in preparing the financial statements for the period
ended December 31, 2011, the comparative information presented in these financial statements for the period ended
December 31, 2010 and the preparation of an opening IFRS balance sheet at January 1, 2010, except for certain
transition elections applied under IFRS 1.

In preparing its opening IFRS balance sheet, the Company has adjusted amounts reported previously in financial
statements prepared in accordance with Previous GAAP. An explanation of how the transition from Previous GAAP
to IFRS has affected the Company’s financial position, financial performance and cash flows is set out in the following
tables and the notes that accompany the tables.

60 2 0 1 1  A n n u a l  R e p o r t T W I N  B UTTE   ENE   R G Y  LT  D .

(a)	 Reconciliation of equity from Canadian GAAP to IFRS

At the date of IFRS transition – January 1, 2010:

Balance Sheet
As at
(Cdn $ thousands) Notes

Previous GAAP
January 1, 2010

IFRS
adjustments

IFRS
January 1, 2010

ASSETS

Current Assets

Accounts receivable  	 $	 20,759  	 $	 –  	 $	 20,759

Deposits and prepaid expenses  3,182  –  3,182

 23,941  23,941

Deferred taxes a,h  2,401  2,181  4,582

Exploration and evaluation a,c  –  26,791  26,791

Property and equipment a,b,d,e  282,521  (26,791)  255,729

 	 $	 308,863  	 $	 2,181  	 $	 311,043

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUIT Y

Current Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  	 $	 29,713  	 $	 –  	 $	 29,713

Bank indebtedness  96,342  –  96,342

Derivative liabilities  1,224  –  1,224

 127,279  127,279

Other liabilities  796  –  796

Decommissioning provision a,f  14,856  8,725  23,581

 142,931  8,725  151,656

Shareholders’ Equity

Share capital a  188,006  1,498  189,504

Warrants  912  –  912

Contributed surplus a  4,185  77  4,261

Deficit a  (27,171)  (8,119)  (35,290)

 165,932  (6,544)  159,388

 	 $	 308,863  	 $	 2,181  	 $	 311,044

61 2 0 1 1  A n n u a l  R e p o r t T W I N  B UTTE   ENE   R G Y  LT  D .

As at December 31, 2010:

Balance Sheet

As at
(Cdn $ thousands) Notes

Previous GAAP
December 31,

2010
IFRS

adjustments

IFRS
December 31,

2010

ASSETS

Current Assets

Accounts receivable  	 $	 27,358  	 $	 –  	 $	 27,358

Deposits and prepaid expenses  2,453  –  2,453

Derivative assets  3,947  –  3,947

 33,758  –  33,758

Deferred taxes h  2,944  1,550  4,494

Exploration and evaluation assets c  –  19,897  19,897

Property and equipment b,d,e  300,983  (13,422)  287,561

 	 $	 337,685  	 $	 8,025  	 $	 345,710

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUIT Y

Current Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  	 $	 27,779  	 $	 –  	 $	 27,779

Bank indebtedness  97,705  –  97,705

Derivative liabilities  3,293  –  3,293

 128,777  –  128,777

Other liabilities  354  –  354

Derivative liabilities  3,340  –  3,340

Decommissioning provision f  17,592  12,682  30,274

 150,063  12,682  162,745

Shareholders’ Equity

Share capital a  210,039  1,499  211,538

Warrants  912  –  912

Contributed surplus  4,989  135  5,124

Deficit g  (28,318)  (6,291)  (34,609)

 187,622  (4,657)  182,965

 	 $	 337,685  	 $	 8,025  	 $	 345,710

62 2 0 1 1  A n n u a l  R e p o r t T W I N  B UTTE   ENE   R G Y  LT  D .

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2010

Statements of Income (Loss) and Comprehensive Income (Loss)

Twelve Months Ended December 31,

(Cdn$ thousands) Note
Previous

GAAP
Effect of

transition to IFRS IFRS

Petroleum and natural gas sales  	 $	 101,876  	 $	 101,876

Royalties  (20,734)  (20,734)

Revenues  	 $	 81,142  	 $	 81,142

Expenses

Operating  32,709  –  32,709

Transportation  3,842  –  3,842

General and administrative  5,719  –  5,719

Share-based payments g  809  58  867

Gain on derivatives  (3,862)  –  (3,862)

Gain on dispositions  –  (1,533)  (1,533)

Exploration and evaluation c  –  6,313  6,313

Depletion and depreciation d  39,965  (8,269)  31,696

 79,182  (3,431)  75,751

Operating income before finance expense

and income taxes  1,960  3,431  5,391

Finance expense i  3,255  971  4,226

Income (loss) before income taxes  (1,295)  2,460  1,165

Deferred tax expense (recovery) h  (147)  630  483

INCOME (LOSS) AND COMPREHENSIVE

INCOME (LOSS)  (1,148)  1,830  682

Income (loss) per share $

Basic & Diluted  (0.01) 0.01

Notes to reconciliation:

(a)	E lected exemptions from full retrospective application

In preparing these financial statements in accordance with IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of International Financial
Reporting Standards (“IFRS 1”), the Company has applied certain of the optional exemptions from full retrospective
application of IFRS. The optional exemptions are described below.

(i)	 Business combinations

The Company has applied the business combinations exemption in IFRS 1 to not apply IFRS 3 retrospectively to
past business combinations. Accordingly, the Company has not restated business combinations that took place